### 2024-0288

## INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO.

24-9-5

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 for Engineer's Canal Phase 1 Bank Stabilization (Project No. P190301), to decrease the contract amount by \$52,995.00 and decrease the contract time by forty-four (44) days.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 19-3-9 adopted on March 25, 2019, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a professional service multi-phase project contract with Shread-Kuyrkendall & Associates, Inc., for providing all necessary professional engineering services for an approximately 4,100-foot sheet pile wall along the southeastern-side of Engineer's Canal. (Engineer's Canal Bank Stabilization Parish Project Number P190301), in the not to exceed amount of \$300,554.00; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-11-13 adopted on November 20, 2023, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Contract with Cycle Construction Company, L.L.C., for Engineer's Canal Phase 1 Bank Stabilization (Project No. P190301) in the amount of \$1,405,350.00; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract Cycle Construction Company, L.L.C. to adjust the contract quantities with revised quantities, resulting in a decrease the contract amount by \$52,995.00 and decrease the number of days by forty-four (44) days.

### THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

**SECTION I.** That Change Order No. 1 for Engineer's Canal Phase 1 Bank Stabilization (Project No. P190301), to decrease the contract amount by \$52,995.00 and decrease the contract time by forty-four (44) days is hereby approved and accepted.

**SECTION II.** That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

**SECTION III.** St. Charles Parish considers the project complete and accepts all improvements and modifications installed during execution of the project.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

MOBLEY, FONSECA, WILSON, SKIBA, PILIE, O'DANIELS,

FISHER, DEBRULER

NAYS:

NONE

ABSENT: COMARDELLE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this \_\_9th\_\_day of \_\_September, 2024, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

| CHAIRMAN: The first of the secretary: Michelle compartant DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: September 10, 2024  APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: | RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH  CLERK OF COURT OFFICE  ON 9/16/24  AS INSTRUMENT NO. 484094 |
|---|---|
| PARISH PRESIDENT: September 10, 2024  | IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE/OATH BOOK  |

### **SECTION 00806**

### **CHANGE ORDER**

|  | No1   |
|--|---|
| DATE OF ISSUANCE 7/29/24   | EFFECTIVE DATE 7/23/24  |
| OWNER St. Charles Parish  CONTRACTOR Cycle Construction Company, L.I. Contract: ENGINEER'S CANAL PHASE 1 BANK Project: ENGINEER'S CANAL PHASE 1 BANK OWNER'S Contract No. P190301 ENGINEER Shread-Kuyrkendall & Associates, In | K STABILIZATION K STABILIZATION ENGINEER's Contract No. 89280   |
| You are directed to make the following changes in the Cor  | ntract Documents:   |
| Description: Final and Equalizing Change Order   |   |
| Reason for Change Order: To revised Bid quantities to I  | Final quantities.   |
| Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Summ   | ary of Final Change Order Quantities  |
| CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:  | CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:   |
| Original Contract Price  \$  | Original Contract Times:  Substantial Completion: 180  Ready for final payment: (days or dates)                   |
| Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders No. 0 to 0 :  \$ 0.00  | Net change from previous Change Orders No. 0 to No. 0 : Substantial Completion: 0 Ready for final payment: (days) |
| Contract Price prior to this Change Order:  \$\frac{1,405,350.00}{}\$  | Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: (days or dates)       |
| Net decrease of this Change Order:  \$52,995.00  | Net decrease this Change Order: Substantial Completion: 44 Ready for final payment: (days)                        |
| Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:  \$  | Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: (days or dates)  |
| RECOMMENDED: APPROVE By:   | D: ACCEPTED:  By:   |
| ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Sign   | 7 1.  |
| Steven P. Breeding   | Jonathan N. Kernion, Jr. V.P.   |
| Date:  | Date: 7/30/2024   |

# Summary of Final Change Order Quantities ENGINEER'S CANAL PHASE 1 BANK STABILIZATION St. Charles Parish, LA.

# 23-Jul-24

|          | Dogwinstion  | Init     | Unit Price   | Bid Ouantity | Bid Total Amount Final Quantity Bid Total Amount | Final Quantity | Bid Total Amount |
|----------|--|----------|--------------|--------------|--|----------------|------------------|
| Unit No, | Description  | TIMP     | 00 000 5963  |              | \$265,000.00                                     | 1              | \$265,000.00     |
| _        | Mobilization/Demobilization  | LOIVIN   | 200000000    | -            | 000000   | -              | \$40,000,00      |
| ٥        | Clearing and Grubbing  | LUMP     | \$40,000.00  | -            | \$40,000.00                                      | T              | 20:000:01        |
| 1 6      | The state of the s | CU YD    | \$34.00      | 250          | \$8,500.00                                       | 250            | \$8,500.00       |
| ار       | Cilibaliki   |          | \$1.825.00   | 520          | \$949,000.00                                     | 507.4          | \$926,005.00     |
| 4        | Steel Sheet Piling (PZ 27' @ 45')  | 171      | 41,020.00    |              | 0000000  | 1              | 620 200 00       |
| 2        | Discreptions Greater than 12"  | EA       | \$20,200.00  |              | \$20,200.00                                      | ĭ              | \$20,200.00      |
| 2        | Tipe relieualous Oreace utan 12  | COVD     | 05 63        | 2500         | \$6,250.00                                       | 2500           | \$6,250.00       |
| ဖ        | Hydro Seeding  | 7170     |              |              | 00 000 000                                       | 200            | 630 000 00       |
| 7        | Demove & Replace Fence (In-kind)   | <u> </u> | \$60.00      | 200          | \$30,000.00                                      | 2000           | 0000000          |
|          | ראוווסאם אירי היינים (יוייים)  | TIMP     | \$12,000,00  | -            | \$12,000.00                                      | -              | \$12,000.00      |
| œ        | Tree Removal   | TOTALI   | 412,000:00   |              | 00 000 000                                       |                | 00 03            |
| d        | Defocation of Infrastructure   | LUMP     | \$30,000.00  |              | \$30,000.00                                      | 0              | 00.00            |
|          |  | FΑ       | \$15,000,00  |              | \$15,000.00                                      | _              | \$15,000.00      |
| 19       | Drop Inlet Catch Basin   | ,        | 2000000      | 7            | \$20,400,00                                      | 9              | \$29.400.00      |
| 7        | Persona/Penjace 60" CMP Culvert with Bedding/Headwall  | T.       | \$4,900.00   | 0            | \$27,400.00                                      |                | 2000             |
| -        |  |          |              |              | \$1,405,350.00                                   |                | \$1,352,355.00   |
|          |  |          |              |              |  |                |                  |
|          |  |          | Change Order | -\$52,995.00 |  |                |                  |
|          |  |          | 200          |              |  |                |                  |

Project Item Decrease Project Item Increase